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Are You Ready? The Return of
Business Travel + Meetings.




Optimism Building Nationally

American's Feelings In Light of Current Events
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But... it is a Cautious Optimism!

American's Feelings In Light of Current Events
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Q210: Please select the words below that best describe the way you feel right now in light of current events.



Improvement in Many Higher Order Values

My Sense of...

Change in the Last 3 Months: Improved vs. Gotten Worse
Diff. Score Reported Concern for others

A lishment +4
More People say "Improved" ccomplishmen K

Productivity +3

. More People say "Gotten Worse" Personal Satisfaction
Significant movement from previous month Pride
Dependability

Fulfillment +5

Well-Being

Belonging +2

Enjoyment

Happiness

Self-esteem

Success

ﬂ .
+3 | Inclusiveness
—>
+2

Tolerance
Peace of Mind

Security
Freedom
—>
+3 Social Order

BASE: n=1,000
Pg. 4 Q213. How has the way you feel in each of these areas changed, if at all, in the last 3 months?



And... Maybe We Are Coming Closer Together?

Effect of Pandemic on Communities: Closer Together vs. Further Apart

2020 2021
70%
60%
50% /\
- O 47% Driving Us
Further Apart
40%
30% 29% Bringing Us
Closer Together
[0)
20% ——() 18% Not Making a
- W Difference
10%
— ‘O 7% Not Sure
0% ' ' ' ' ' ' ' : : : :
19-Mar 16-Apr  14-May  11-Jun 23-Jul 20-Aug 17-Sep 15-Oct 19-Nov  17-Dec 19-dan  23-Feb  23-Mar  20-Apr 18May
BASE: n=1,000

Pg. 5 Q230. Overall, would you say the outbreak of the coronavirus is bringing our communities and the people in our country closer together and making us more unified, or is it driving us further apart and making us more divided?



One in Four Consistently Say No to Vaccines

Current COVID-10 Vaccine Status

Fully vaccinated
Partly vaccinated
m Have appt

Intend to make appt
16%

BN

29% 22%

® Do not intend to vaccinate

20-Apr 18-May

BASE: n=1,000
Pg. 6 Q271. Which of the following best describes your current coronavirus vaccine status?



Travel is Starting to Pick Up Nationally

How Soon People Plan to Do Various Types of Travel

Next Week Next Month Next 2-3 Mos. Next 4-6 Mos. m Next 7-12 Mos. m More than year from now :\)II:E;Z:
Take public transportation 15% 15% 54%
Take business trip by car 20% 20% 13% 17% 54%
Attend conference/event for work 18% 19% 12% 22% 49%
Take personal vacation/trip by car _ 18% 23% 15% 20% 49%
Take business trip by plane/train 13% 21% 14% 26% 42%
Take personal vacation/trip by plane/train i 10% 18% 16% 33% 34%
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BASE: Among those where activity is applicable (varies)
Pg. 7 Q350. When are you likely to do each of the following?



Business People are Ready to Travel

How Ready Are You To Return to Business Travel?

No way - | am not
at all ready to travel
for business again

5%

| still feel worried
about too many
things, | am not ready
10%

| am totally ready
- no real worries
for me at all

42%

No way - | am not at all
ready to travel for

business again

7%

| am totally ready -
no real worries for

National Survey
(n=214)

85% Ready

| am ready if |

really need to
travel
43%

BASE: Job Required Business Travel Pre-COVID (n=214)
Pg. 8 Q2001. As of today, how ready are you to get on a plane and start traveling again for business?

me at all
29%

| still feel worried
about too many

things, | am not ready
12%

RoundTable Panel
(n=122)

81% Ready

S

| am ready if | really
need to travel
52%




Only A Few Real Differences in Travel Response

 Women more hesitant (22% not ready) than are men (12%)
« Gen X and Boomers are the most hesitant (20% and 26%)

* Millennials are most ready at 52% saying TOTALLY READY
* Gen Z highest “if | have to I'm ready” at 63%



It’s Already Happening, Fall and 2022 Highest

Types of Business Travel Scheduled For Coming Months

National Survey

Meetings/Presentations Events/Conferences Other Business Travel
34% 35%
29% 0%
27% . 27%
0 25% 24% 24% 24%
23% 22% 0
21% 20%
16%
14%
1% 10%
Month Business Travel May June July August Sept or later Do not have this type of

is Scheduled in

BASE: Job Required Business Travel Pre-COVID (n=214)
Pg. 10

Q2002. For each of the following types of travel, please mark the months in which you have trips planned or booked. Please select all that apply.

travel planned



Our Group Looks More to Fall and 2022

When Expect First Business Travel to Happen
RoundTable Panel

m First Business Trip

31%

11%

Month Business Travel
is Scheduled in

May June July August September  October November December Sometime in Never
2022

BASE: RoundTable Panel (n=123)
Pg. 11 Q. As of today, when are you expecting your first business travel to happen?



Split Opinions of Lasting Impact on Biz Travel

Future Business Travel Compared to Pre-Pandemic Business Travel

More than before
Increase to more travel than

you used to do for business

About the same amount
Return to previous level of travel
that you used to do for business

Less than before
Decrease to less travel than

you used to do for business

BASE: Job Required Business Travel Pre-COVID (n=214)
Pg. 12 Q2003. Do you expect that your future business travel will...

National Survey ®mRoundTable Panel
(n=214) (n=121)

26%

j -

52%

23%

Millennial

Gen X



Client or Company Face Time Expected to Drop

Expected Post-Pandemic Decrease in Types in Business Travel

External Meetings (client meetings, focus groups, etc) 1%
Internal Meetings (company trainings, etc) 65%
Conferences _ 29%
No changes | 4%
DK/Other | 7%

BASE: RoundTable Panel (n=113)
Pg. 13 Q. What type of business travel, if any, do you expect will go away or dramatically decrease once the risks and concerns with COVID-19 drop?



More Hybrid Events and Connections Expected

Expected Post-Pandemic Changes to Business Travel

More hybrid conferences 54%
More entirely virtual

Greater focus on maximizing networking value
COVID safety procedures

Smaller or shorter conferences

Fewer conferences overall

Return to old normall/little lasting change 14%

DK/Other 7%

BASE: RoundTable Panel (n=112)
Pg. 14 Q. In what ways do you believe business conferences and/or events as we knew them before will change in the future once the risks and concerns with COVID-19 drop, if at all?



Variety of Responses to “Official” Travel Policy

Your Company's Current Official Policy on Business Travel

National Survey ®RoundTable Panel

(n=214) (n=121)
45%
38%
30%
27% 27%
16%
12%
5%
Significant restrictions and/or Allowed on case-by-case basis No business travel allowed No new announced formal policy

approval required before travel

BASE: Job Required Business Travel Pre-COVID (n=214)
Pg. 15 Q2004. What is your company's official policy on business travel as of today?



Clear Need, Vaccination + Destination Safety

Criteria for Business Travel Approval

Clear business need / appropriate ROI 40%

Vaccination / COVID safety of destination 25%

Managerial / C-suite approval

13%

Willingness of clients 7%

No formal policy

17%

DK/Other 17%

BASE: RoundTable Panel (n=110)

Pg. 16 Q. What are the criteria for approval or considerations that must be reviewed before business travel is given the green light at your company/organization?



